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INTRODUCTION: THE POSTER IN LA BELLE EPOOQUE 

Hugely popular in the late 19th century, the French Poster 
could be described as a revolution in art and advertising. 
Today, one might see a poster and think it to be insignifi-
cant and argue that it could be done by any untalented per-
son. However, this is the beauty of the poster. Before the 
poster emerged, advertisements could only be understood 
by the literate. The poster allowed everyone to visualise 
what was being sold and resulted in a greater attraction of 
customers. It is also interesting as booksellers that the ori-
gins of the poster started when people realised that they 
could enlarge the front cover of a book to create a display. 
This was to be the start of a glorious period of art. 

Apart from opening the doors to new attention, the 
French Poster also created fantastic new opportunities for 
artists like Jules Chéret. While some artists did not enter-
tain the idea of their works being reproduced, this was a 
chance for a new generation of artists to gain popularity 
over larger areas with these posters being displayed all 
over Paris. In particular, Chéret took advantage of this to 
appeal to a younger audience with his glamorous illustra-
tions of pretty girls dancing. These sorts of images espe-
cially enticed people into the theatre to partake in events 
like plays, operas and balls. The streets of Paris were final-
ly buzzing again. 

While France was at the heart of the poster, this phenome-
non spread East and West to countries like Japan, England 

and the USA. The poster became extremely popular in Japan and the Japanese made their posters more vibrant using 
oriental techniques. Japanese colour prints became so common that they were noticed by Europeans on packaging. A 
certain etcher named Félix Bracquemond started to bring Japanese features and techniques into his own work and this 
resulted in more colourful French posters. The influence of lithography from England also affected the French Poster. 
Chéret used the capabilities of colour lithography to create stunning posters. While, it was France who spread the won-
der of the poster to many countries, the French Poster was also influenced by these same countries. 

The most striking thing about the poster is that it turns a few simple words into an alluring image of bright and joyous 
colours. Nowadays, we rarely show interest in advertisements, but the French Poster was so successful back then be-
cause of an artistic culture – France was at its golden age of art and with many works being reproduced, these stunning 
images were becoming more accessible. People had time to view these posters. At the time, there were no cars, so 
people could actually appreciate individual posters. The outdoor cafés also allowed people to view these posters while 
eating their breakfast. The success of the French Poster was largely due to a culture full of appreciation for innovation 
and ideas as well as less urgent when getting around. 

Chéret was one artist who used the popularity of the performing arts to his advantage by combining visual art and per-
forming arts. He advertised events like balls with his gripping artistic skills. By making these posters so radiant, Chéret 
created a lively atmosphere in the streets where people would be excited after seeing posters about these events. The 
French Poster depicted such joy and this created a scene of dancing, singing and laughter. For the first time in history, 
these events were presented in such a striking way that even the lower class wanted to take part in these glamorous 
events. 

However, it is not only Chéret whose posters attracted and bonded different parts of society; Toulouse-Lautrec attract-
ed many foreigners. Many of his posters depicted as a result the bars and brothels in Paris as well as a mood of ro-
mance. Many people were fascinated and wanted to visit Paris. As Chéret and Toulouse-Lautrec demonstrated, the 
French Poster had immense capabilities and the power to change the mood and social status of Paris. 



Chéret was in the spotlight with his lithographs from the1870s, and in the 90s, artists like Toulouse-Lautrec 
emerged. Such a range of quality art attracted huge crowds of people. However, just when the French Poster 
had reached its peak, it fell into decline. As the century was ending, Chéret delved into oil paintings, leaving 
lithography while Toulouse-Lautrec fell into depression. From this point, new artists like Cappiello did not 
inspire and attract people like the previous generation of artists. 

The French Poster was indeed a wonderful creation. While it had only lasted for a few decades, it had massive 
influences by taking many different aspects of life to procure a stunning image. They brought a lively atmos-
phere to the streets of Paris bringing people together in a way unlike ever before. With its influence spreading 
and changing countries like Japan, there is no doubt that the French Poster was a wonderful innovation. The 
poster was a new way of advertising in such a way that it would be understandable and visually pleasing to all 
sorts of people. While something so simple as a poster seems so insignificant, when one appreciates the effects 
the French Poster had, it is easy to understand why it was so spectacular. 

In this catalogue, we have many books about the French posters and art including Les Affiches Illustrée by Ern-

est Maindron who was a leading expert on the French Poster. This book contains some of Chéret’s finest 

works. We hope that after reading this, you will appreciate what a wonderful creation the French Poster was, 

but above all, we hope you enjoy our latest catalogue - La Belle Époque. 

 

            Aarit Bhattacharya 

Aarit has been a Bibliomaniac since Michaelmas 2015 when he joined Papplewick. In September, he is going to Eton College 

as a King’s Scholar. 



1. Alexandre, Arsene. Jean-Francois Raffaelli. Paris: H. Floury, 1909, 19 coloured and 14 plain plates with tissue 

guards, half olive morocco, original wrappers bound in, binding worn at extremities, front hinge delicate, VG  

          

Jean-François Raffaëlli began to visit the Louvre as a teenager and spent his Sundays in the Musée du Luxembourg. 
His initial artistic interest was in drawing, and, although he had received no formal training, one of Raffaëlli’s land-
scapes was accepted by the Salon Jury in 1870, and the following year he enrolled at the Ecole des Beaux-Arts.  A 
follower of Degas, he painted many aspects of the rapidly expanding suburbs of Paris, frequently portraying the 
types of people, such as rag-pickers and garlic-sellers, who were being made redundant by the onset of urbanisation, 
just as Dore was doing for London (see item 14). Later in his career, he concentrated on views of the capital, Parisi-
an monuments, boulevards, and later, views of the countryside and seascapes. 

               £76 [SOLD] 

2. Baldry, Alfred Lys. [Life and work of Marcus Stone], [Art Journal Office], 1896, lacking title-page and adverts, re-

bound in brown cloth 

                £12 

 

3. Catalogue illustré du 

salon. Paris: librairie d'art 

L. Baschet, 1881, quarter 

red morocco gilt  

   £10 

4. Catalogue illustré du 

salon. Paris: librairie d'art 

L. Baschet, 1890, quarter 

red morocco gilt  

   £10 

5. Catalogue illustré du 

salon. Paris: librairie d'art 

L. Baschet, 1891, original 

green leatherette gilt 

   £12 

 

6. Catalogue illustré du salon. Paris: librairie d'art L. Baschet, 1893, original green leatherette gilt 

              £12 

7. Catalogue illustré du salon. Paris: librairie d'art L. Baschet, 1894, quarter calf  gilt  

Provenance:  Howard Orme Fox (1865 – 1921), signature on front pastedown 

              £10 

8. Catalogue illustré du salon. Paris: Paul Dupont, 1914, original green boards 

              £8 

9. Catalogue illustré du salon. Paris: Paul Dupont, 1922, original paper wrappers 

              £8  



10. Crauzat, Ernest de. 

L'oeuvre gravé et lithographié 

de Steinlen. Paris: Societe de 

propogation des livres d'art, 

1913, 336 of 500 copies on 

paper Alfa, 15 plates, includ-

ing an original soft-ground 

etching ('Galluis'), an original 

etching ('Chanson du Soir'), 

and an original drypoint en-

graving ('La Grande Soeur'), 

all by Steinlen, numerous il-

lustrations within text, edges 

uncut, modern blue boards, 

original wrappers bound in 

with an embossed portrait of 

the artist by Naoum Aronson 

on upper cover, VG+ 

“Catalogue descriptif et ana-

lytique suivi d'un Essai de Bib-

liographie et d'Iconographie de 

son Oeuvre Illustré”. 

 

   £407 

 

 

 

11. Goncourt. Edmond & Jules de. Renée Mauperin. 

Paris: G. Charperntier, 1884, 383 of 550 copies, 247 x 

160mm., ten etchings by James Tissot with the artist’s 

red stamp, original wrappers bound in, twentieth cen-

tury half brown morocco, lettered in gilt to spine, up-

per edge gilt, VG+ 

The most attractive edition of the Goncourts’ morality 

tale of an emancipated young woman and her ne’er do 

well brother. It is a powerful combination of two con-

temporary movements: the Realist and the new aes-

theticism. 

                      £256 



 

12. Hervieu, Paul. Flirt. Paris: Boussod, Vala-

don, 1890, 317 x 245mm., 9 plates by Made-

leine Lemaire, twentieth century half brown 

morocco, spine elaborately gilt with floral and 

bird designs with red and black morocco infills, 

binding rubbed, small piece of red morocco missing 

from spine decoration, Provenance: President de 

Viefville, bookplate mounted to preliminary 

leaf. 

       

      £76 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13. Pittaluga, Mary. De Nittis. Milan: Braman-

te Editrice, 1963, 71 colour and 104 plain plates, 

number 343 of 1000 copies, burgundy boards, 

slipcase, VG, small chip to  base o f spine, slip-

case splitting 

Giuseppe de Nittis died quite young in 1884, 

but this Italian born but Paris based artist pro-

duced a large body of work that continues to 

entice. 

       

      £87 



 

 

14. [Dore, Gustave] Jerrold, William Blanchard. London: a pilgrimage. London: Richards, 1872, 414 x 

305mm., 54 full-page illustrations by Dore, numerous other illustrations in text, twentieth century half red moroc-

co, spine gilt, VG+ 

Jerrold wrote that he and Dore imagined themselves as “Pilgrims” in the “Great World of London”. The result is 

as unique portrayal of the intermingling of every form of life as it is a physically imposing book. Dore's atmos-

pheric engravings are possibly the most evocative depictions of London of the nineteenth century. 

                £312 



15. Maindron, Ernest. Les Affiches Illustrées. 

[Paris] .Launette & Cie, 1886 

4to, 314mm x 223mm 

135 of 525 copies,  

25 coloured lithograph plates depicting contemporary theat-

rical posters, 5 further plates, numerous illustrations within 

text, top edge gilt, contemporary half red morocco gilt, let-

tered gilt on spine with six raised bands, marbled endpapers, 

upper cover stained quite heavily, rubbed 

This famous book was created by Ernest Maindron (1838-

1908), a renowned collector of posters. The book is now 

rare. It is dedicated to Jules Chéret (1836-1932), who de-

signed the covers of the book. Twenty of the chromolitho-

graphs are by Chéret, who has been recognised by many as 

‘the father of the modern poster’. 

Provenance: Edouard Majolier. His collection of books illus-

trated by Felicien Rops was sold at Sotheby’s on 24 April 

1950. 

£546 



16. Maindron, Ernest. Les Affiches Illustrées. Paris. G. 

Boudet 1896 

4to, 306mm x 222mm., 64 coloured lithograph plates 

depicting contemporary theatrical posters, 8 coloured 

facsimiles, 257 of 1025 copies, original wrappers bound 

in, near contemporary quarter morocco gilt, top edge 

gilt, perhaps lacking two protective tissue guards, some protec-

tive tissue guards lightly creased, binding broken with lower 

cover detached 

 

Probably the most important, and almost certainly the 

most delightful, work on posters ever produced: collect-

ing highlight.  

Despite the binding, this is a handsome copy with the 

plates in excellent condition. 

        

       £1,512 



 



17. Bauwens, Maurice. Les Affiches Étrangères Il-

lustrées. Paris: G. Boudet, 1897, 67 coloured plates, 

original wrappers bound in, near-contemporary 

quarter mottled calf over brightly coloured marbled 

boards, spine gilt in compartments, black morocco 

lettering pieces, tissue guard  opposite p .70 detached , 

small closed tear to plate opposite p.104  

The third part of the gorgeously illustrated series of 

works highlighting the art form that so perfectly 

captures the essential spirit of La Belle Epoque. Here 

the survey stretches beyond France to record the 

posters of the rest of Continental Europe, Britain, the 

United States and Japan. 

        

     £1,699 [SOLD] 



 

 



18. Margueritte, Paul & Vic-

tor. L'eblouissement. Paris: Figaro, 

1898, 402 x 296mm., extracted 

from Figaro, coloured and plain 

illustrations by Georges de Feure, 

green boards, brown morocco 

spine lettering piece 

A gorgeously illustrated and hand-

somely bound early short story 

from les frères Margueritte. 

     

    £21 

19. Mauclair, Camille. Louis Legrand. Paris: H. Floury & G. Pellet, 

[1910], 263 x 201mm., some pages uncut, 22 plates, card wrappers, re-

mains of original tissue wrappers, text block split and some pages becoming 

detached, wear and tear to spine and wrappers     

         £73 [SOLD] 

20. Mauclair, Camille. Jules Cheret. Paris: Maurice Le Garrec, 1930, 

319 x 230mm., 350 of 730 copies, card wrappers, original tissue wrap-

pers, original advertising card loosely inserted, spine extremities worn, 

first quire becoming detached, tissue wrappers torn 

          £47 

21. Mauclair, Camille.  Thomas Couture. Paris: Maurice Le Garrec, 

1932, 282 x 194, 381 of 500, plain plates, some pages uncut 

          

          £28 

“Mauclair (1872—1945)  had a  large and varied output included fic-

tion, poetry, and literary and musical criticism, but he is best known 

for his writings on art, in which he supported Symbolism but was a fer-

vent opponent of various forms of avant-garde art, seeing himself as an 

upholder of French tradition. Mauclair's The French Impressionists 

(1903) was the first book on the movement to appear in English (this 

translation preceded the French edition—L'Impressionnisme, son his-

toire, son esthétique, ses maîtres, 1904). His other books include La 

Farce de l'art vivant (2 vols, 1929–30) and monographs on Besnard 

(1914), Monet (1924, English translation 1925), and Rodin (1918, 

preceded by an English translation in 1905).”   [A Dictionary of Contempo-

rary Art] 



22. Proth, Mario. Voyage au pays des peintres. 

Paris: Henri Vaton… Ludovic Baschet, 1875 – 79, 4 

volumes in 2, (volumes 1 – 3 224 x 143mm., 

early twentieth century quarter brown morocco, 

top edge gilt, original wrappers bound in; part 4 

228 x 143mm. separate in original wrappers, 

partially uncut, small tears to wrappers and endpa-

pers with slight loss, light spotting), loosely inserted 

two autograph letters from Proth, dated 1888 

and 1890, VG 

Provenance: Pierre Lambert (1899-1969) Parisi-

an bookseller whose librairie Chez Durtall on 

rue Jacob specialised in works celebrating La 

Belle Époque, bookplate. 

       

       

      £118 



23. Salis, Rodolphe. Contes du chat-noir. Paris: Librairie illustrée, [1888] 

– 1891, 2 volumes, 225 x 138mm., presentation inscription by the author 

in volume one dated 1888, illustrations, original full wrappers bound in, 

twentieth century brown morocco gilt by Henry T. Wood, top edge gilt 

Provenance:  Georges Patinot (1844—95). In 1881 Patinot married into 

the family that had controlled the left-leaning newspaper le Journal de 

Debats since 1799. He became editor in 1883 and remained an influential 

figure of the intellectual left until his death. 

A splendid set of this quirky work by the remarkable and wonderful 

Rodolphe Salis: cabaret entrepreneur who did much to promote the art-

ists, poets and musicians of La Belle Epoque. Steinlen’s poster advertising 

Salis’ nightclub, Le Chat-Noir, is now one of the most iconic images of the 

era. Although two further parts were advertised, these were the only two 

published. 

           £198 [SOLD] 
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